

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MARIO SALAZAR and MIKHAIL
VASSERMAN,

Petitioners-Plaintiffs,

vs.

Case No. 2:20-cv-03382-ES

JOHN TSOUKARIS, in his official capacity
as Field Office Director, Enforcement and
Removal Operations, Newark Field Office,
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement,
et al.,

Respondents-Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-PETITIONERS' MOTION
FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

I. Plaintiffs are at Grave Risk of Harm, Including Serious Illness or Death. 4

II. Conditions at the ECCF Increase the Risk of COVID-19 Infection...... 4

III. ICE Continues to Expose Plaintiffs to Dangerous Conditions of Confinement Despite Being Advised of These Dangers...... 6

LEGAL STANDARD 8

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. Plaintiffs Meet their Burden to Show the Need for a Temporary Restraining Order. 8

 A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. 9

 1. Plaintiffs’ Continued Detention Violates Their Due Process Rights. 9

 2. Defendants’ Deliberate Indifference to Plaintiffs’ Health and Safety Violates Even the Stricter Eighth Amendment Standards..... 13

 B. Infection with a Lethal Virus that Lacks Any Vaccine or Cure Constitutes Irreparable Harm.. 16

 C. There is a Strong Public Interest in Plaintiffs’ Release. 17

 D. The Balance of Equities Favors Releasing the Plaintiffs. 18

II. The Court Should Not Require Plaintiffs to Provide Security Prior to Issuing a Temporary Restraining Order...... 19

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aruanno v. Johnson, 683 F. App’x 172 (3d Cir. 2017) 8

Atkinson v. Taylor, 316 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 14

Austin v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr., No. 90-7497, 1992 WL 277511 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 29, 1992)..... 16

Basank v. Decker, No. 1:20-cv-02518, 2020 WL 1481503 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020) 9, 10, 15, 16

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520 (1979) 8

Boone v. Brown, No. 05-0750, 2005 WL 2006997 (D.N.J. Aug. 22, 2005) 16

Brown v. Plata, 563 U.S. 493 (2011)..... 7

Calderon Jimenez v. Wolf, Memorandum and Order, C.A. No. 18-10225-MLW (D. Mass. Mar. 26, 2020)..... 10

Castillo v. Barr, Temporary Restraining Order and Order to Show Cause, CV 20-00605 TJH (AFMx) (C.D. Cal. Mar. 27, 2020)..... 10

Coronel v. Decker, 20-cv-2472 (AJN), 2020 WL 1487274 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2020) 10

Duran v. Merline, 923 F. Supp. 2d 702 (D.N.J. 2013) 11

E. D. v. Sharkey, 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 8, 9

Farmer v. Brennan, 511 U.S. 825 (1994)..... 15

Helling v. McKinney, 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 13, 15

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978)..... 7

In re Extradition of Alejandro Toledo Manrique, No. 19-71055, 2020 WL 1307109 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2020)..... 10, 18

Jolly v. Coughlin, 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) 16

Jovel v. Decker, No. 1:20-cv-00308-GBD-SN, 2020 WL 1467397 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2020)... 10

Kingsley v. Hendrickson, 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015)..... 8

Kongtcheu v. Secaucus Healthcare Ctr., LLC, No. 2:13-CV-1856, 2014 WL 2436048 (D.N.J. May 30, 2014) 7

Little v. Brann, Writ of Habeas Corpus (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020) 11

Monmouth Cty. Corr. Inst. Inmates v. Lanzaro, 595 F. Supp. 1417, 1430–31 (D.N.J. 1984)..... 13

Natale v. Camden Cty. Corr. Facility, 318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003) 8, 12

Padilla v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, No. 19-35565, 2020 WL 1482393 (9th Cir. Mar. 27, 2020)..... 16

People v. Ferguson, Order, No. 2019-270536-FH, 2020 Mich. App. LEXIS 2202 (Mich. Ct. App. Mar. 23, 2020)..... 11

Phillips v. Superintendent Chester SCI, 739 F. App’x 125 (3d Cir. 2018) 15

S. Camden Citizens in Action v. N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot., 145 F. Supp. 446 (D.N.J. 2001) 19

Simcox v. Delaware County, No. 91-6874, 1992 WL 97896 (E.D. Pa. May 5, 1992)..... 19

Stewart v. Kelchner, No. 06-2463, 2007 WL 9718681 (M.D. Pa. May 11, 2007)..... 13

Temple Univ. v. White, 941 F.2d 201 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 19

Thomas v. Tice, 948 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2020) 13

United States v. Barkman, Case No. 3:19-cr-0052 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45628, at *9 (D. Nev. Mar. 17, 2020)..... 9, 11, 12

United States v. Fellela, No. 3:19-cr-79, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49198 (D. Conn. Mar. 20, 2020) 11

United States v. Garlock, No. 18-CR-00418-VC-1, 2020 WL 1439980 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 25, 2020) 11

United States v. Perez, No. 19 CR. 297 (PAE), 2020 WL 1329225 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020) .. 10

United States v. Raihan, No. 20-cr-68 (BMC) (JO), Dkt. No. 20 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 12, 2020) 11

United States v. Stephens, 15-cr-95, 2020 WL 1295155, (AJN) (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 19, 2020)..... 11

Unknown Parties v. Johnson, No. CV-15-00250-TUC-DCB, 2016 WL 8188563 (D. Ariz. Nov. 18, 2016)..... 12

Waterkeeper All. Inc. v. Spirit of Utah Wilderness, Inc., No. 10-CV-1136 (NSR), 2020 WL 1332001 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 2020)..... 11

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 7

Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 8, 12
